### ORDINANCE No. 184052

\*Authorize agreement with Oregon Museum of Science and Industry to receive funds in the amount of up to \$54,500 over five years to support sustainability outreach efforts (Ordinance)

### The City of Portland ordains:

#### Section 1. The Council finds that:

- 1. The City supports projects that bring together community partners to promote a healthy and prosperous future for Portland.
- 2. The City seeks to advance improvements and innovations in climate action, energy efficiency and renewable energy, waste reduction and recycling, sustainable economic development, transportation options, sustainable food systems and green building practices.
- 3. The City has a demonstrated track record of developing and implementing effective policies, programs and educational efforts in the pursuit of the region's sustainability goals, and the City's experience and technical expertise in these areas will be an asset to the OMSI project.
- 4. OMSI has been awarded a five-year grant from the National Science Foundation (NSF) titled *Sustainability: Promoting Sustainable Decision Making in Informal Education* to create an exhibit, public programs, and professional deliverables on the topic of sustainable decision making.
- 5. OMSI's project will benefit the City's efforts to expand and enhance public education and outreach efforts on many critical sustainability-related issues.
- 6. The evaluation of the effectiveness of the community outreach element of the project will be invaluable as the City continues to develop and refine public engagement efforts into the future.
- 7. OMSI's project seeks to present sustainability to the public in a compelling and accessible manner, particularly for those who are new to the subject and for Spanish-speaking members of our community
- 8. The City is excited by the opportunity to collaborate on this important effort to further enhance the public's understanding of sustainability and the impact of their choices on a daily basis, and is pleased that the program will strengthen ties between OMSI and City.
- 9. No City match is required. The City will receive funds as described in Exhibit A for services to be performed through August 31, 2011, depending on subsequent years of funding at the budgeted amount from NSF and OMSI.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement with the Oregon Museum of Science and Industry on behalf of the City of Portland provided the agreement is in a form substantially similar to attached Exhibit A.
- b. The Director of the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability is hereby authorized to sign annual amendments of the Agreement provided the agreement is substantially similar to Exhibit A.
- c. The FY 2010/2011 budget is hereby amended as follows:

**GRANTS FUND** 

Fund 217001

Business Area – PN00

Bureau Program Expenses - \$19,302

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the City of Portland needs to immediately send an invoice to OMSI for work completed over the past year; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: AUG 18 2010

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: M. Crim July 30, 2010 LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

Denuty

## 1155 -=

Agenda No.

# ORDINANCE NO. 184052

Title

\*Authorize Agreement with Oregon Museum of Science and Industry to receive funds in the amount of up to \$54,500 over five years to support sustainability outreach efforts. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Sam Adams Mayor—Finance and Administration	CLERK USE: DATE FILED AUG 1 3 2010
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman  Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL  Bureau: Planning and Sustainability Bureau Head: Susan Anderson Prepared by: M. Crim Date Prepared: July 30, 2010	
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget  Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date August 25, 2010  City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠		
REGULAR  Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
t		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V	,
2. Fish	2. Fish		,
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V	
Adams	Adams	/	